
The composition of Stanmore's Board is reflective of the significant shareholding of Golden Investments (Australia) Pte Ltd (**Golden Investments**) which exceeds 59 per cent of Stanmore's voting shares.

The Board at the date of this Statement comprises four independent Directors and four non-independent Directors.

The assessment of the independence of Directors is set out in Section 4 Board Composition of the published Board Charter and Section 3 Responsibilities of the Committee of the published Remuneration and Nominations Committee Charter. In the context of Director independence, "materiality" of a Director's interests is considered from both the Company and the individual Director perspective. The determination of materiality requires consideration of both quantitative and qualitative elements. An item is presumed to be quantitatively immaterial if it is equal to or less than 5% of the relevant base amount for the purposes of the assessment. It is presumed to be material (unless there is qualitative evidence to the contrary) if it is greater than 5% of the relevant base amount for the purposes of the assessment. Qualitative factors considered include whether a relationship is strategically important, the competitive landscape, the nature of the relationship and the contractual or other arrangements governing it and other factors which point to the actual ability of the Director in question to shape the direction of the Company's loyalty. Factors that may impact on a Director's independence are considered each time the Board meets. The independence of the



Directors generally is regularly reviewed (at least annually) and the status of Directors is disclosed, together with the length of service of each Director, in the Company's Annual Report or on the Company's website, and below. Unless previously disclosed, no independent director has an interest, position, affiliation or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 of Recommendation 2.3.

Stanmore considers industry skills, experience and specific expertise, as well as general corporate experience, to be important attributes of its Board members. A board made up of diverse members is also important to the Company. The Directors noted below have been appointed to the Board of Stanmore due to their considerable skills, expertise, industry and corporate experience. The Company conducts comprehensive background checks prior to the appointment of any new Director. Formal letters of appointment setting out the terms of their appointment are in place for all Directors and tailored induction and training is offered to assist Directors to discharge their responsibilities effectively.

At each meeting of the Board, Directors table their current outside interests. Where it is considered that a Director has a material potential conflict, it is noted and where appropriate the relevant Director recuses themselves for that specific item of business. That decision is minuted.

There are procedures in place, agreed by the Board, to enable Directors, in furtherance of their duties, to seek independent professional advice and training and professional development at the Company's expense. Given the size and complexity of the Company, the Company Secretary has close working relationships with the Board of Directors and the Executive Leadership Team. In respect of matters relating to the proper functioning of the Board and corporate governance, the Company Secretary has direct access to the Board Chair.

The term of office held by each Director in the office at the date of this Statement is as follows:

Name	Role	Independent	Term in office	Audit & Risk Management Committee	Remuneration & Nominations Committee	Health & Safety Committee	Sustainability Committee	Disclosure Committee
Dwi Suseno	Chair	No	5 Years and 9 Months					●
Marcelo Matos	Executive Director/CEO	No	6 Years and 3 Months			●		●
Jimmy Lim	Non-Executive Director	No	6 Years and 4 Months	●	●			
Richard Majlinder	Non-Executive Director	Yes	6 Years and 9 Months	●	●			
Matt Latimore	Non-Executive Director	No	3 Years and 9 Months					
Brett Garland	Non-Executive Director	Yes	3 Years and 9 Months		●	●	●	
Caroline Chan	Non-Executive Director	Yes	3 Years and 9 Months	●			●	
Keira Brennan	Non-Executive Director	Yes	1 Year and 10 Months			●	●	

● Chair ● Member

ASX Principles and Recommendations

The Board is of the view that except for the departures from the ASX Recommendations as set out in the table below, it otherwise complied with all the ASX Recommendations for the relevant period.

ASX Principles and Recommendations	"Why not" explanations
------------------------------------	------------------------

Principle 1 – Lay solid foundations for management and oversight

Recommendation 1.5

A listed entity should:

- (a) have and disclose a diversity policy;
- (b) through its board or a committee of the board set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity in the composition of its board, senior executives and workforce generally; and
- (c) disclose in relation to each reporting period:
 - (1) the measurable objectives set for that period to achieve gender diversity;
 - (2) the entity's progress towards achieving those objectives; and
 - (3) either:
 - (A) the respective proportions of men and women on the board, in senior executive positions and across the whole workforce (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or
 - (B) if the entity is a "relevant employer" under the Workplace Gender Equality Act, the entity's most recent "Gender Equality Indicators", as defined in and published under that Act.

Stanmore has not followed recommendations 1.5(b) and 1.5(c) in full for the whole reporting period.

As recommended under ASX Recommendation 1.5(a), Stanmore has a diversity and inclusion policy disclosed and available on the Company's website <https://stanmore.au/about-us/our-people>.

A full copy of Stanmore's Workplace Gender Equality Agency (WGEA) report for FY2025, which includes Stanmore's "Gender Equality Indicators", can be viewed on Stanmore's website. An [Employer Statement](#) to provide context around our gender pay gap results and outline the actions we are taking to improve gender equity across our operations is also available. This statement reflects our commitment to targeted recruitment, leadership development, and creating an inclusive workplace where all employees can thrive.

Stanmore has chosen to not set any measurable gender diversity targets in respect of the Board composition at this stage. Instead, and in line with Stanmore's approach across its business, Stanmore provides supportive and inclusive diversity-related workplace practices within the business. Stanmore is committed to gender diversity and providing an inclusive workplace that embraces and promotes diversity, including the Board.

If the entity was in the S&P/ASX300 at the commencement of the reporting period, the measurable objective for achieving gender diversity in the composition of its board should be to have not less than 30% of its directors of each gender within a specified period.

Principle 2 – Structure the board to be effective and add value
Recommendation 2.1

The board of a listed entity should:

- (a) have a nomination committee which:
- (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and
 - (2) is chaired by an independent director,
- and disclose:
- (3) the charter of the committee;
 - (4) the members of the committee; and
 - (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or
- (b) if it does not have a nomination committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.

Stanmore has not followed recommendations 2.1(a)(1) for the entire reporting period and 2.1(a)(2) for the reporting period. Stanmore has otherwise complied with recommendation 2.1 for the reporting period.

The Board has a Remuneration and Nominations Committee that has at least three members currently comprising two independent Directors and one non-independent Director who is the chair of the Committee.

Stanmore notes ASX Recommendations 2.1(a)(1) and 2.1(a)(2) recommend that a majority of the nomination committee be independent directors and that an independent director be the chair of the nomination committee. Stanmore was not in compliance with recommendation 2.1(a)(1) for the entire reporting period, but appointed a second independent director to the Remuneration and Nominations Committee on 1 March 2025. It is not in compliance with recommendation 2.1(a)(2) as the committee is not chaired by an independent Director.

The composition of Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee remains influenced by the significant shareholding of Golden Investments which holds in excess of 59% of Stanmore's voting shares.

Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee is governed by its Remuneration and Nominations Committee Charter, which is disclosed on Stanmore's website www.stanmore.au/about-us/corporate-governance.

The members of the Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee and the number of times the committee met throughout the reporting period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings are disclosed in the Annual Report.

Recommendation 2.4

A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.

Stanmore notes ASX Recommendation 2.4 recommends that a majority of the Board be independent directors and that it is not currently in compliance with this recommendation. The Board is comprised of four independent Directors and four non-independent Directors.

Stanmore takes a conservative approach to independence and considers Directors who have, or have in the past had, a relationship with major shareholders to not be independent. The composition of the Board is influenced by the significant shareholding of Golden Investments which holds in excess of 59% of Stanmore's voting shares.

Recommendation 2.5

The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.

Stanmore notes ASX Recommendation 2.5 recommends that the chair of the Board should be an independent director and that it is not currently in compliance with this recommendation. Stanmore has otherwise complied with ASX Recommendation 2.5 for the reporting period.

The chair of Stanmore's Board is a nominee Director of Golden Investments which is reflective of Golden Investments' significant shareholding in Stanmore, which exceeds 59% of Stanmore's voting shares.

Principle 8 – Remunerate fairly and responsibly
Recommendation 8.1

The board of a listed entity should:

- (a) have a remuneration committee which:
 - (1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and
 - (2) is chaired by an independent director,
 and disclose:
 - (3) the charter of the committee;
 - (4) the members of the committee; and
 - (5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or
- (b) if it does not have a remuneration committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.

Stanmore has not followed ASX Recommendations 8.1(a)(1) for the entire reporting period and 8.1(a)(2) for the reporting period. Stanmore has otherwise complied with ASX Recommendation 8.1 for the reporting period.

The Board has a Remuneration and Nominations Committee that has at least three members currently comprising two independent Directors and one non-independent Director who is the chair of the Committee.

Each member of the Remuneration and Nominations Committee is a non-executive director in accordance with the requirements of ASX Listing Rule 12.8.

Stanmore notes ASX Recommendations 8.1(a)(1) and (2) recommend that a majority of the remuneration committee be independent directors and that an independent director be the chair of the remuneration committee. Stanmore was not in compliance with recommendation 8.1(a)(1) for the entire reporting period, but appointed a second independent director to the Remuneration and Nominations Committee on 1 March 2025. It is not in compliance with recommendation 8.1(a)(2) as the committee is not chaired by an independent Director.

The composition of Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee remains influenced by the significant shareholding of Golden Investments which holds in excess of 59% of Stanmore's voting shares.

Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee is governed by its Remuneration and Nominations Committee Charter, which is disclosed on Stanmore's website www.stanmore.au/about-us/corporate-governance.

The members of Stanmore's Remuneration and Nominations Committee and the number of times the committee met throughout the reporting period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings are disclosed in the Annual Report.

Adherence to General Principles

Principle 1 – Lay solid foundations for management and oversight

The Company's Board Charter sets out the respective roles and responsibilities of the board and management, including those matters expressly reserved to the board, and those delegated to management. It further provides that the Company Secretary is accountable to the Board, through the Chair on all governance matters. A copy of the Board Charter is disclosed on the Company's website.

The Board has adopted an internal self-evaluation process to measure its own performance, as well as the performance of individual Committees and individual Directors on an annual basis.
